

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION

and

ARCH COAL, INC.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00317

**REDACTED VERSION OF
DOCUMENT FILED UNDER SEAL**

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Where the Commission Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits, Section 13(b) of the FTC Act Requires the Court to Issue a Temporary Restraining Order	2
II. The Commission is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	4
A. The Joint Venture is presumptively illegal because it would create extraordinarily high market concentration in a relevant market for SPRB coal sold in the SPRB region.....	5
1. The relevant product market is SPRB Coal.....	5
2. The relevant geographic market is the SPRB region.....	8
3. The Joint Venture would result in undue concentration in the relevant market	9
B. Evidence of Likely Anticompetitive Effects Confirms the Strong Presumption of Illegality	10
1. The Joint Venture will eliminate significant head-to-head competition between the Defendants.....	10
2. The Joint Venture will have an increased ability to increase price by reducing output	12
C. Defendants Cannot Rebut Plaintiff’s Strong Prima Facie Case.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 5, 6

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) 4, 5, 7, 8

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) 9

FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) 1, 13, 14

FTC v. Exxon Corp., No. 79-1975, 1979 WL 1654 (D.D.C. July 28, 1979) 3

FTC v. Freeman Hosp., No. 95-1448, 1995 WL 155237 (8th Cir. Mar. 1, 1995)..... 1

FTC v. Foster, No. CIV 07-352 JB, 2007 WL 1302585 (D.N.M. Apr. 13, 2007) 3

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 2, 14

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 8

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) 2

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung, No. 19-cv-02337, 2020 WL532980 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2020) 3

FTC v. Sanford Health, 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 1, 4, 5, 12

FTC v. Sanford Health, Sanford Bismarck, No. 1:17-CV-133, 2017 WL 10810016 (D.N.D. Dec. 15, 2017) passim

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 3

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... passim

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp., 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 8

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 14

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 2, 3

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4, 11, 12, 14

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) 14

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 855 F.3d 345 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5, 14

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4, 12

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) passim

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 9, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 1
15 U.S.C. § 45..... 1
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 2

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Commission Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)
..... passim
